



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons Responsible for
Serious Violations of International
Humanitarian Law Committed in the
Territory of The Former Yugoslavia
since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-8-PT
Date: 16 November 2001
Original: English
French

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Patrick Robinson, Presiding
Judge Richard May
Judge Mohamed Fassi Fihri

Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis

Decision of: 16 November 2001

THE PROSECUTOR

v.

PREDRAG BANOVIĆ AND NENAD BANOVIĆ

ORDER FOR PRE-TRIAL DETENTION

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Dirk Ryneveld
Mr. Nicholas Koumjian

Defence Counsel:

Mr. Tomislav Višnjić for Predrag Banović
Ms. Jelena Nikolić for Nenad Banović

I, Mohamed Fassi Fihri, Judge at the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991 (hereinafter "the International Tribunal"),

NOTING the indictment against Predrag Banović and Nenad Banović (hereinafter "the Accused") confirmed on 21 July 1995 by Judge Lal Chand Vohrah,

NOTING the transfer of the Accused to the International Tribunal on 9 November 2001,

NOTING the initial appearance of the Accused before me on 16 November 2001 in accordance with Rule 62 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the International Tribunal (hereinafter "the Rules"),

PURSUANT to Rule 64 of the Rules,

ORDER the pre-trial detention of the Accused and **INSTRUCT** the Commanding Officer of the United Nations Detention Unit in The Hague to hold them in detention until further order.

Done in French and English, the French version being authoritative.

Done this sixteenth day of November 2001
At The Hague
The Netherlands

(signed)

Mohamed Fassi Fihri

[Seal of the Tribunal]